






RESOLUTION 23-XX 

RESOLUTION OF THE NORTHERN CALIFORNIA POWER AGENCY 
APPROVING A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE MULTI-TASK CONSULTING SERVICES 

AGREEMENT WITH CLEARESUL T CONSUL TING, INC. 

(reference Staff Report #XXX:23) 

WHEREAS, Northern California Power Agency (NCPA) and CLEAResult Consulting, Inc. entered into a 
Multi-Task Consulting Services Agreement effective December 18, 2020, for CLEAResult Consulting, Inc. to 
provide electrification education and outreach services, for use by NCPA, NCPA Members, by the Southern 
California Public Power Authority (SCPPA), and SCPPA Members; and 

WHEREAS, NCPA Members have requested that the Agreement with CLEAResult Consulting, Inc. be 
extended beyond the original three-year term to accommodate anticipated projects; and 

WHEREAS, NCPA desires to extend the term of the Agreement for an additional two-year period; and 

WHEREAS, NCPA now desires to increase the not to exceed amount from $1,000,000 to $2,000,000 to 
ensure sufficient funds are available for the remainder of the contract term; and 

WHEREAS, this activity would not result in a direct or reasonably foreseeable indirect change in the 
physical environment and is therefore not a "project" for purposes of Section 21065 of the California 
Environmental Quality Act. No environmental review is necessary; and 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commission of the Northern California Power Agency 
authorizes the General Manager or his designee to enter into the First Amendment to the Multi-Task 
Consulting Services Agreement, with any non-substantial changes as approved by the NCPA General 
Counsel;:for continued use by NCPA, NCPA Members, by SCPPA, and SCPPA Members. 

PASSED, ADOPTED and APPROVED this _ .. _day of ______ , 2023 by the following vote 
on roll call: 

Alameda 
San Francisco BART 
Biggs 
Gridley 
Healdsburg 
Lodi 
Lompoc 
Palo Alto 
Port of Oakland 
Redding 
Roseville 
Santa Clara 
Shasta Lake 
Truckee Donner 
Ukiah 
Plumas-Sierra 

JERRY SERVENTI 
CHAIR 

Abstained Absent 

ATTEST: 
ASSISTANT SECRETARY 










































